YouGov

YouGov Survey Results

Sample Size: 1032 adults in Scotland (16+)
Fieldwork: 17th - 20th April 2023

Westminster VI Holyrood VI Vote in 2019 GE 2016 EU Ref Vote | 2014 Indy Ref Vote Gender
Lib Lib Lib .
Total | Con|Lab SNP | Con| Lab SNP | Con| Lab SNP | Remain | Leave Yes No Male | Female
Dem Dem Dem

Weighted Sample| 1032 |118]205]| 57 |266]118]216| 70 | 282186 138 70 |332| 527 249 362 449 | 4941 538
Unweighted Sample| 1032 | 124]226] 59 |275]120|236] 72 |295[205] 148 | 74 |357| 540 257 349 430 [ 450 582

% % % % %9 % % % % %N % %N % % % % % % %
9-13 17-20
March  Apr
WESTMINSTER HEADLINE VOTING INTENTION
Westminster Voting Intention
[Weighted by likelihood to vote, excluding those
who would not vote, don't know, or refused]
Con 16 17 |100 0 O 0 |9 8 5 0|66 4 11 1 10 41 4 31 20 15
Lab 29 28 0 100 0 0| 3 8 13 2 |17 75 26 13 33 20 17 38 25 32
Lib Dem 6 8 0O 0O 100 0|2 2 73 0|6 4 55 3 10 7 2 14 8 8
SNP 39 37 0 0O 0 100]0 1 6 91|13 13 1 72 40 23 66 11 36 37
Green 6 5 o o o oJO 1 4 6|1 3 6 6 6 2 5 2 4 6
Reform UK 3 2 0O 0 O o0]5 1 0O o7 O 0 1 0 5 2 3 3 2
Other 1 2 0O 0 o o]oO 1 0 0]O 1 0o 4 2 3 3 1 4 1
HOLYROOD HEADLINE VOTING INTENTION
Scottish Constituency Vote
[Weighted by likelihood to vote, excluding those
who would not vote, don't know, or refused]
Con 15 16 |83 2 4 0 [|100 O 0 0|60 2 14 1 10 38 3 29 19 14
Lab 26 30 |14 89 9 1|10 100 0 O |27 77 19 12 32 27 16 41 28 31
Lib Dem 8 10 3 4 84 1|10 O 100 0|6 5 63 4 12 8 3 16 9 10
SNP 43 38 0 4 1 9|0 O 0 1001 2 13 3 74 41 22 69 10 38 38
Green 4 2 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 2 1 3 2 0 3 1 1 4
Other 4 4 0O 0 2 110 O 0O 0|3 2 0 6 3 5 6 3 5 3
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YouGov

YouGov Survey Results

Sample Size: 1032 adults in Scotland (16+)
Fieldwork: 17th - 20th April 2023

Age Social Grade Scottish Region
North East | Highlands & | South West Mid-Scotland .
Total |16-24 | 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1| C2DE Scotland ?slan ds Scotland | Scotland Central & Fife Lothians | Glasgow
Weighted Sample| 1032 | 126 | 402 | 261 | 243 | 537 | 495 168 78 147 121 124 118 149 127
Unweighted Sample| 1032 | 132 | 358 | 265 | 277 | 591 | 441 160 86 156 104 119 130 160 117
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
9-13 17-20
March  Apr
WESTMINSTER HEADLINE VOTING INTENTION
Westminster Voting Intention
[Weighted by likelihood to vote, excluding those
who would not vote, don't know, or refused]
Con 16 17 9 8 18 31| 18 16 23 21 25 14 15 13 16 11
Lab 29 28 19 33 27 27| 28 28 25 25 25 34 32 29 29 28
Lib Dem 6 8 3 7 7 12 9 7 5 15 7 6 5 17 8 3
SNP 39 37 | 44 43 39 26| 35 39 36 34 34 36 38 33 39 44
Green 6 5 19 6 3 2 5 5 6 2 3 2 1 8 6 11
Reform UK 3 2 4 1 2 3 3 2 3 1 4 0 5 1 1 1
Other 1 2 2 3 4 0 2 3 1 0 1 8 4 0 1 3
HOLYROOD HEADLINE VOTING INTENTION
Scottish Constituency Vote
[Weighted by likelihood to vote, excluding those
who would not vote, don't know, or refused]
Con 15 16 6 9 17 27| 17 16 26 22 24 11 12 15 17 4
Lab 26 30 | 25 31 29 31| 28 32 21 23 25 37 34 26 30 41
Lib Dem 8 10 2 8 11 13| 11 8 5 23 10 8 5 22 7 4
SNP 43 38 | 56 45 37 25| 38 39 43 30 34 37 40 32 40 44
Green 4 2 7 2 1 2 2 2 0 1 3 1 0 5 4 3
Other 4 4 4 4 5 2 4 3 5 0 4 7 9 0 2 3
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Sample Size: 1032 adults in Scotland (16+)
Fieldwork: 17th - 20th April 2023

Weighted Sample
Unweighted Sample

Scottish Regional Vote
[Weighted by likelihood to vote, excluding those
who would not vote, don't know, or refused]
Conservative
Labour
Lib Dem
SNP
Green
UKIP
Reform UK
Other
All for unity
Alba

Independence Referendum Vote
[Excluding those who would not vote, don't know, or
refused]
Yes
No

If there were a general election held tomorrow,
which party would you vote for?
[Excluding 16/17 yr olds]
Conservative
Labour
Liberal Democrat
Scottish National Party (SNP)
Reform UK
Green
Some other party
Would not vote
Don’t know
Refused
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Westminster VI Holyrood VI Vote in 2019 GE 2016 EU Ref Vote | 2014 Indy Ref Vote Gender
Lib Lib Lib .
Total | Con|Lab SNP | Con| Lab SNP | Con| Lab SNP | Remain | Leave Yes No Male | Female
Dem Dem Dem
1032 |118)205| 57 | 266]118]216| 70 | 282]|186] 138| 70 |332| 527 249 362 449 [ 494 538
1032 | 1241226] 59 |275]120]236| 72 |295]205]148] 74 |357| 540 257 349 430 450 | 582
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
17 |89 4 4 01187 8 2 0|61 5 12 1 10 38 3 31 20 13
26 |10 82 4 1|15 79 8 2122 64 20 12 29 23 17 34 22 29
9 1 6 8 0| 2 6 74 0] 65 7 59 3 12 6 2 15 9 8
30 0 3 0 81] 2 2 4 77| 4 9 1 57 31 21 54 9 28 32
12 0 4 0 16| O 4 7 191 1 11 7 19 14 3 17 6 12 12
1 0 0 6 0l0 O 4 0| O 2 1 0 1 0 0 1 1 0
2 0 0 0 0 4 1 0 0 4 0 0 1 0 4 1 2 2 1
2 0 0 O oo 1 0 011 2 0 3 2 1 1 2 2 1
0 0O 0 O 0] 1 0 0 01O 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2 0 0 O 110 O 0 1] 2 1 0 4 2 4 4 0 3 1
17-20
Apr
46 1 24 6 9514 20 10 95| 4 30 11 84 50 24 82 14 48 45
54 |99 76 94 5|9 80 90 5|9 70 89 16 50 76 18 86 52 55
12 100 0 O 01182 7 4 0|51 3 8 1 7 29 4 22 14 10
20 0 100 O 0 3 78 12 2|14 65 20 10 26 15 13 27 18 21
6 0 0 100 0] 2 2 67 0|4 4 44 2 8 5 1 10 6 5
26 0 O 0 100]|] 0 1 6 8|3 11 1 57 31 16 50 8 26 26
2 0 0 O 01| 5 1 0 0165 0 0 1 0 4 2 2 2 1
4 0 0 O oo 1 4 6|1 3 5 5 4 1 4 2 3 4
2 0 0 O 0l0 O 0 01O 1 0 4 2 2 3 1 3 1
12 0 0 O oo 1 3 1] 3 3 4 3 5 9 7 8 15 9
15 0 0 0 0 7 8 3 3118 8 15 16 15 17 15 16 9 21
2 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 1 2 2 1 2 1 3 3 3 2
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Sample Size: 1032 adults in Scotland (16+)
Fieldwork: 17th - 20th April 2023

Age Social Grade Scottish Region
North East | Highlands & | South West Mid-Scotland .
Total | 16-24|25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1|C2DE Scotland ?slan ds Scotland | Scotland Central & Fife Lothians | Glasgow
Weighted Sample| 1032 | 126 | 402 | 261 | 243 | 537 | 495 168 78 147 121 124 118 149 127
Unweighted Sample] 1032 | 132 | 358 | 265 | 277 | 591 | 441 160 86 156 104 119 130 160 117
% % % % %N % % % % % % % % % %
Scottish Regional Vote
[Weighted by likelihood to vote, excluding those
who would not vote, don't know, or refused]
Conservative 16 17 7 8 18 29| 17 16 19 24 25 9 13 15 17 12
Labour 25 26 18 29 24 27| 25 27 23 21 20 35 29 27 21 32
Lib Dem 8 9 5 7 10 11 9 9 6 18 11 7 7 17 8 1
SNP 35 30 34 36 34 18| 28 34 31 31 30 36 33 23 32 29
Green 11 12 32 14 6 8 14 9 13 5 7 5 5 18 19 18
UKIP 0 1 1 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 3
Reform UK 3 2 2 1 1 2 2 1 1 0 4 0 5 0 0 1
Other 1 2 2 3 1 1 1 2 1 0 1 5 6 0 1 1
All forunity 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Alba 2 2 0 1 4 1 2 1 4 0 2 4 2 0 1 2
9-13 17-20
March  Apr
Independence Referendum Vote
[Excluding those who would not vote, don't know, or
refused]
Yes 46 46 64 57 44 27| 44 49 44 47 37 48 50 39 52 56
No 54 54 36 43 56 73| 56 51 56 53 63 52 50 61 48 44
If there were a general election held tomorrow,
which party would you vote for?
[Excluding 16/17 yr olds]
Conservative 11 12 8 5 13 24| 13 10 14 14 18 8 12 9 11 7
Labour 21 20 14 20 20 22| 22 18 16 18 18 21 25 23 20 20
Liberal Democrat 4 6 2 4 5 10 7 4 3 11 5 4 5 12 6 2
Scottish National Party (SNP) 28 26 32 26 28 21| 27 24 23 24 25 23 28 24 29 32
Reform UK 3 2 3 1 1 3 2 1 2 1 3 0 3 1 1 1
Green 4 4 13 4 3 2 4 3 4 2 2 1 1 6 5 7
Some other party 1 2 3 1 3 0 2 2 1 0 1 7 3 0 1 2
Would not vote 10 12 13 19 7 6 8 16 15 10 14 13 7 8 12 13
Don’tknow 16 15 9 17 18 12| 14 16 20 10 13 20 14 14 13 15
Refused S 2 4 4 1 1 1 4 2 10 1 3 2 2 2 0
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Sample Size: 1032 adults in Scotland (16+)
Fieldwork: 17th - 20th April 2023

Westminster VI Holyrood VI Vote in 2019 GE 2016 EU Ref Vote | 2014 Indy Ref Vote Gender
Lib Lib Lib .
Total | Con| Lab SNP | Con| Lab SNP | Con| Lab SNP | Remain | Leave Yes No Male | Female
Dem Dem Dem

Weighted Sample| 1032 [118]205] 57 |266]118]|216] 70 |282[186]138| 70 |332| 527 249 362 449 [494| 538
Unweighted Sample| 1032 | 124]226] 59 |275]120]236] 72 |295[205]148| 74 |357| 540 257 349 430 [ 450] 582
% % % % % % % % % % % %N % % % % % % %

And which of these parties would you vote for?

[Asked only to those who selected 'some other
party' above; n=17]

UK Independence Party (UKIP) 13 0 0 0 O 0]0 O 0 010 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Women's Equality Party 0 0 0 O 0 0 0 0 0 (01 0] 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Some other party 77 96 0O 0O O OO 1200 0 0|0 100 0 94 93 100 92 100 |[100 79
Don't know 10 4 0O 0 o oo o0 0O 0]O0O O 0 6 7 0 8 0 0 21
Refused 0 0 0O 0 O O0)]O0O O 0O 00 o0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
9-13 17-20
March  Apr
On a scale of 0 (certain NOT to vote) to 10
(absolutely certain to vote), how likely would
you be to vote in a general election tomorrow?
[Excluding 16/17 yr olds]
0 - Certain NOT to vote 9 11 2 1 0 1 2 1 2 2 1 4 4 1 4 6 6 7 14 8
1 2 2 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 1 2 2 1 2 2
2 1 1 o 0 2 110 0 4 0|0 O 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 2
3 1 2 0 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 2 0 2 1 1 3 1 2 1 2
4 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 1
5 6 6 2 4 6 6|12 2 5 514 2 3 5 4 5 5 5 4 7
6 2 2 1 1 6 110 1 2 211 2 1 1 2 2 2 2 2 2
7 3 3 5 4 0 2|5 4 0 1|3 2 0 3 3 2 2 2 3 2
8 6 6 2 9 6 514 8 3 6|5 8 5 6 6 5 5 6 6 5
9 8 7 6 9 11 6|6 10 10 6|8 8 14 6 9 5 8 8 8 7
10 - Absolutely certain to vote 62 60 | 82 71 68 77|80 72 72 75|75 72 69 77 69 71 68 65 58 62
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Sample Size: 1032 adults in Scotland (16+)
Fieldwork: 17th - 20th April 2023

Age Social Grade Scottish Region
North East | Highlands & | South West Mid-Scotland .
Total | 16-24|25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1|C2DE Scotland ?slan ds Scotland | Scotland Central & Fife Lothians | Glasgow
Weighted Sample| 1032 | 126 | 402 | 261 | 243 | 537 | 495 168 78 147 121 124 118 149 127
Unweighted Sample] 1032 | 132 | 358 | 265 | 277 | 591 | 441 160 86 156 104 119 130 160 117
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
And which of these parties would you vote for?
[Asked only to those who selected 'some other
party' above; n=17]
UK Independence Party (UKIP) 13 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Women's Equality Party 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Some other party 77 96 |100 100 91 100| 91 100 100 0 100 100 100 0 60 100
Don't know 10 4 0 0 9 0 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 40 0
Refused 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
9-13 17-20
March  Apr
On a scale of 0 (certain NOT to vote) to 10
(absolutely certain to vote), how likely would
you be to vote in a general election tomorrow?
[Excluding 16/17 yr olds]
0 - Certain NOT to vote 9 11 18 16 7 4 4 18 10 16 13 16 5 9 8 12
1 2 2 4 3 0 2 3 1 3 0 0 2 2 0 3 4
2 1 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 0 1 2 2 0 3 1
3 1 2 4 2 1 1 2 2 4 2 3 0 0 2 1 1
4 1 1 2 1 0 0 1 1 2 0 0 1 0 0 0 2
5 6 6 7 8 5 3 4 8 7 3 6 4 8 4 3 8
6 2 2 4 2 2 2 2 2 2 4 1 0 4 2 3 1
7 3 3 8 3 2 1 3 3 4 2 1 1 2 4 5 2
8 6 6 13 6 5 3 5 6 8 8 3 5 8 3 4 6
9 8 7 6 6 11 6 7 7 4 10 7 7 9 9 9 6
10 - Absolutely certain to vote 62 60 34 52 66 78| 67 52 54 54 65 62 60 67 59 56
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Sample Size: 1032 adults in Scotland (16+)
Fieldwork: 17th - 20th April 2023

YouGov

Weighted Sample

Unweighted Sample

If there were an election to the Scottish
Parliament tomorrow, and thinking about the
constituency vote, how would you vote?

Conservative 11

Labour 19

Liberal Democrat 6

Scottish National Party (SNP) 31
Some other party 6

Wouldn't vote 9

Don'tknow 14

Refused 3

Which other party would you vote for?
[Asked only to those who selected 'some other
party' above; n=55]
Green 45
Reform UK 22
Some other party 28
Don't know 2
Refused 2

Westminster VI Holyrood VI Vote in 2019 GE 2016 EU Ref Vote | 2014 Indy Ref Vote Gender
Lib Lib Lib .
Total | Con| Lab SNP | Con| Lab SNP | Con| Lab SNP | Remain | Leave Yes No Male | Female
Dem Dem Dem
1032 ]118|205| 57 [266]118[216] 70 |282]186| 138] 70 |332] 527 249 362 449 1494] 538
1032 | 1241226] 59 |275]120| 236 | 72 |295(205] 148 ] 74 [357] 540 257 349 430 450] 582
% % % % % % % N %N % % %N % % % % % % %
11 |82 1 4 0 |100 O 0 0|51 2 12 1 8 28 3 22 14 9
21 13 82 10 1 0 100 O 01123 67 15 10 25 20 12 31 20 21
7 2 4 82 2|10 0 100 0|5 4 53 4 10 6 3 12 7 7
27 0 4 2 93|]0 O 0 1001 2 11 3 59 32 16 53 8 28 27
5 0 1 2 2 0 0 0 0 5 3 1 7 5 5 7 3 5 5
12 0O 2 0 o0]O0O O 0O 0|2 3 2 2 5 7 5 7 15 8
15 2 6 2 1 0 0 0 o112 7 14 15 13 15 14 14 9 20
3 0O 0 O 2|0 O 0O o1 3 0 2 2 2 3 2 3 3
31 |0 72 0 57|10 O 0 0 |23 37 100 33 37 3 27 18 8 52
7 ]0 0 O O0O]O0 O 0 0145 O 0 6 4 24 19 13 14 19
48 | 0 28 100 43| 0 O 0O 032 63 0 58 56 62 51 60 72 26
5 0 0 o oo o© 0O 0)]0 O 0 3 3 11 3 10 6 3
0 0O 0o o oo oO 0O 0|0 O 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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Sample Size: 1032 adults in Scotland (16+)
Fieldwork: 17th - 20th April 2023

Age Social Grade Scottish Region
North East | Highlands & | South West Mid-Scotland .
Total | 16-24|25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1|C2DE Scotland ?slan ds Scotland | Scotland Central & Fife Lothians | Glasgow
Weighted Sample| 1032 | 126 | 402 | 261 | 243 | 537 | 495 168 78 147 121 124 118 149 127
Unweighted Sample] 1032 | 132 | 358 | 265 | 277 | 591 | 441 160 86 156 104 119 130 160 117
% % % % %N % % % % % % % % % %
If there were an election to the Scottish
Parliament tomorrow, and thinking about the
constituency vote, how would you vote?
Conservative 11 11 4 6 13 23| 13 10 16 14 17 7 10 11 12 3
Labour 19 21 15 19 22 25| 22 20 13 15 17 24 25 21 22 31
Liberal Democrat 6 7 2 5 8 11 8 5 3 15 7 5 4 16 5 4
Scottish National Party (SNP) 31 27 | 35 29 28 20| 30 25 28 20 24 25 31 25 29 33
Some other party 6 5 6 5 5 3 5 4 4 1 6 5 7 4 5 4
Wouldn't vote 9 12 19 16 6 6 7 17 12 10 16 13 9 7 12 12
Don't know 14 15 11 17 17 10| 14 15 21 13 12 20 11 13 12 11
Refused 3 3 6 4 1 1 1 4 3 13 2 2 2 2 2 1
Which other party would you vote for?
[Asked only to those who selected 'some other
party' above; n=55]
Green 45 31 | 59 30 9 45| 34 27 0 100 32 11 0 100 54 46
Reform UK 22 17 34 16 9 12 | 14 20 43 0 22 0 35 0 0 0
Some other party 28 48 7 46 76 43 | 49 46 57 0 29 89 65 0 35 54
Don't know 2 5 0 8 5 0 3 7 0 0 17 0 0 0 10 0
Refused 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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Sample Size: 1032 adults in Scotland (16+)
Fieldwork: 17th - 20th April 2023

Weighted Sample
Unweighted Sample

And thinking about the regional or party vote for

the Scottish Parliament, which party list would
you vote for?

Conservative

Labour

Liberal Democrat

Scottish National Party (SNP)

Green

UK Independence Party (UKIP)

Reform UK

Some other party

Wouldn’t vote

Don't know

All for Unity

Alba

Refused

On a scale of 0 (certain NOT to vote) to 10
(absolutely certain to vote), how likely would
you be to vote in an election to the Scottish
Parliament tomorrow?

0 - Certain NOT to vote

© 0o ~NO O~ WNPRE

10 - Absolutely certain to vote

9-13
March

.
HoOrNoOo

w N O

N~NWNORFRPRFPEPENO

(]
N

YouGov

Westminster VI Holyrood VI Vote in 2019 GE 2016 EU Ref Vote | 2014 Indy Ref Vote Gender
Lib Lib Lib .
Total | Con|Lab SNP | Con| Lab SNP | Con| Lab SNP | Remain | Leave Yes No Male | Female
Dem Dem Dem
1032 |118)205| 57 | 266]118]216| 70 | 282]|186] 138| 70 |332| 527 249 362 449 [ 494 538
1032 | 1241226] 59 |275]120]236| 72 |295]205]148] 74 |357| 540 257 349 430 450 | 582
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
17-20
Apr
12 |87 3 3 018 8 2 0|53 4 9 1 8 29 3 23 15 9
19 9 77 4 1 4 77 8 2119 56 16 10 24 19 13 27 17 21
6 1 6 81 1| 2 5 72 0] 5 6 49 3 9 4 2 12 7 6
23 0 3 0 80| 2 2 4 77| 3 7 0 48 25 16 42 7 21 24
9 0 4 0 15| 0 4 7 18] 1 10 6 16 11 2 13 4 8 9
0 0O 0 6 ojJ]o O 3 oo 2 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0
1 0 0 O 0| 4 1 0 0] 4 0 0 0 0 3 1 2 1 1
1 0O 0 O 010 O 0 011 2 0 2 2 1 1 2 2 1
11 0 1 O 0ol0 O 0 0] 2 3 2 2 4 7 5 6 15 8
13 2 5 6 2 1 2 3 1 9 6 15 14 12 13 14 13 8 18
0 0 0 O 011 0 0 01O 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1 0 0 O 110 O 0 1] 2 1 0 3 1 3 4 0 2 1
3 0 0 O 0]0 O 0 0] 2 3 0 1 2 1 3 3 3 3
10 2 1 0 01l 2 0 0 011 2 2 1 3 4 5 5 14 7
2 0 1 o0 11]0 1 0 11]0 0 0 0 0 2 2 0 2 2
1 0 0 O 110 1 2 1] 2 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 2
2 1 0 4 0 2 0 3 0 3 0 3 1 1 3 2 2 2 2
1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 1
6 0 4 2 5 1 2 3 4 1 3 2 4 4 4 6 5 3 8
2 1 1 0 2 1 1 0 2 1 1 0 1 1 1 2 1 2 2
3 2 3 2 2 2 3 1 3 4 2 1 3 2 2 3 2 3 3
6 6 10 6 4 6 9 4 5 5 10 8 4 6 4 4 6 7 5
7 8 7 15 7 8 8 11 7 9 8 11 7 9 4 7 9 7 7
61 |81 72 72 77|79 74 76 75|76 72 73 78 70 72 68 68 58 63
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Sample Size: 1032 adults in Scotland (16+)
Fieldwork: 17th - 20th April 2023

Age Social Grade Scottish Region
North East | Highlands & | South West Mid-Scotland .
Total | 16-24|25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1|C2DE Scotland ?slan ds Scotland | Scotland Central & Fife Lothians | Glasgow
Weighted Sample| 1032 | 126 | 402 | 261 | 243 | 537 | 495 168 78 147 121 124 118 149 127
Unweighted Sample] 1032 | 132 | 358 | 265 | 277 | 591 | 441 160 86 156 104 119 130 160 117
% % % % %N % % % % % % % % % %
9-13 17-20
March  Apr
And thinking about the regional or party vote for
the Scottish Parliament, which party list would
you vote for?
Conservative 12 12 5 5 14 25| 13 10 12 15 17 6 11 11 13 8
Labour 18 19 12 19 19 23| 20 18 15 14 14 24 21 22 16 24
Liberal Democrat 6 6 4 5 7 9 7 6 4 12 8 4 5 13 6 2
Scottish National Party (SNP) 26 23 23 24 26 15| 22 23 21 21 23 25 25 18 25 22
Green 8 9 19 9 5 6 11 6 9 4 5 3 4 14 15 13
UK Independence Party (UKIP) 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2
Reform UK 2 1 1 1 1 2 2 1 1 0 4 0 4 0 0 1
Some other party 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 2 2 0 1 3 5 0 1 1
Wouldn’t vote 9 11 18 16 6 6 6 16 11 10 14 11 7 8 12 14
Don't know 13 13 10 14 17 10| 13 14 19 14 11 17 14 12 9 10
All for Unity 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Alba 2 1 0 1 3 1 2 1 3 0 2 3 1 0 1 2
Refused 3 3 7 5 0 1 2 4 2 9 2 5 3 2 2 2
On a scale of 0 (certain NOT to vote) to 10
(absolutely certain to vote), how likely would
you be to vote in an election to the Scottish
Parliament tomorrow?
0 - Certain NOT to vote 9 10 19 14 4 4 3 17 7 16 14 13 7 9 7 10
1 2 2 4 3 1 1 2 2 5 0 0 1 1 0 3 5
2 1 1 2 2 1 0 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1
3 1 2 2 2 1 2 2 2 4 1 3 1 1 0 3 1
4 1 1 2 1 1 0 1 1 2 0 2 0 1 0 0 2
5 5 6 6 8 5 2 4 8 7 3 4 4 8 6 2 10
6 2 2 3 2 2 0 1 2 2 3 0 1 2 1 3 1
7 3 3 6 3 3 1 3 2 2 3 3 2 5 3 3 0
8 7 6 14 4 5 5 6 6 10 6 4 6 7 2 6 6
9 7 7 7 7 8 6 8 6 6 9 5 10 8 7 10 5
10 - Absolutely certain to vote 62 61 34 53 69 79| 68 53 55 58 64 62 59 71 60 58
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Sample Size: 1032 adults in Scotland (16+)
Fieldwork: 17th - 20th April 2023

Weighted Sample
Unweighted Sample

Which of the following do you think should be
the main priorities for the Scottish government?
Please tick up to three.
Health
The economy
Education
Climate change and the environment
Social care
Housing
Whether or not Scotland becomes independent
Crime
Tax
Welfare benefits
Pensions
Transport
None of these
Don’t know

If there was a referendum tomorrow on
Scotland's future and this was the question,
how would you vote?

Should Scotland be an independent country?

Yes

No

Would not vote
Don't know
Refused

11

YouGov

Westminster VI Holyrood VI Vote in 2019 GE 2016 EU Ref Vote | 2014 Indy Ref Vote Gender
Lib Lib Lib .
Total | Con|Lab SNP | Con| Lab SNP | Con| Lab SNP | Remain | Leave Yes No Male | Female
Dem Dem Dem
1032 |118)205| 57 | 266]118]216| 70 | 282]|186] 138| 70 |332| 527 249 362 449 [ 494 538
1032 | 1241226] 59 |275]120]236| 72 |295]205]148] 74 |357| 540 257 349 430 450 | 582
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
17-20 17-20
Feb Apr
60 59 75 70 77 51|77 74 63 50|72 59 71 59 62 66 57 67 54 63
59 55 | 63 68 57 55|60 67 56 54|66 65 60 50 57 59 54 59 60 51
34 28 |47 30 32 24|49 31 34 24|46 27 37 24 27 40 23 37 25 31
19 20 5 18 18 26| 4 15 24 27| 6 21 30 26 21 9 23 14 19 21
24 20 |24 24 23 18|22 23 24 18|24 21 23 23 24 21 21 23 16 24
19 19 10 24 22 19| 8 21 26 20|11 21 16 21 19 17 18 16 17 21
15 19 3 6 5 48| 4 3 6 48| 3 11 5 37 24 10 35 7 25 14
11 13 26 14 10 5|25 15 12 5 |23 17 6 8 8 25 9 17 15 12
10 10 14 10 11 8 |14 11 14 7 |14 7 12 6 9 11 10 9 12 8
11 9 1 7 9 111] 1 8 7 10| 4 8 4 12 9 7 9 8 9 10
9 7 9 5 7 9 8 7 10 9 8 4 5 9 7 10 10 7 5 9
7 7 10 8 12 6|12 9 10 6 8 7 10 7 7 8 5 9 9 6
1 2 0 0 O 011 0 0 01O 1 2 0 1 0 2 1 3 1
3 4 0 1 2 1 0 1 2 2 0 3 2 2 3 1 2 3 3 4
9-13 17-20
March  Apr
39 39 1 21 6 8|4 17 9 87| 4 25 10 74 44 21 71 13 41 37
47 45 |99 65 89 4|9 71 8 4|94 58 81 14 44 68 16 77 44 45
2 6 0 1 O 0l0 O 0 01O 2 2 1 2 1 2 2 7 4
10 9 0 12 5 710 9 6 712 11 6 10 8 8 9 6 5 12
2 3 0o 2 0 110 1 0 1|10 4 0 2 1 1 3 2 3 2
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Sample Size: 1032 adults in Scotland (16+)
Fieldwork: 17th - 20th April 2023

Age Social Grade Scottish Region
North East | Highlands & | South West Mid-Scotland .
Total | 16-24|25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1|C2DE Scotland ?slan ds Scotland | Scotland Central & Fife Lothians | Glasgow
Weighted Sample| 1032 | 126 | 402 | 261 | 243 | 537 | 495 168 78 147 121 124 118 149 127
Unweighted Sample| 1032 | 132 ] 358 | 265 | 277 | 591 | 441 160 86 156 104 119 130 160 117
% % % % %N % % % % % % % % % %
17-20 17-20
Feb Apr
Which of the following do you think should be
the main priorities for the Scottish government?
Please tick up to three.
Health 60 59 38 56 61 71| 66 50 52 62 64 60 58 66 57 52
The economy 59 55 |1 43 56 60 56| 59 52 67 54 48 53 56 49 58 55
Education 34 28 19 25 28 38| 32 24 34 24 29 25 30 34 27 19
Climate change and the environment 19 20 32 22 15 14| 22 17 17 24 21 17 10 31 20 21
Social care 24 20 9 18 22 28| 22 18 12 14 28 24 16 24 23 19
Housing 19 19 26 20 18 16| 18 20 18 22 15 14 18 20 25 22
Whether or not Scotland becomes independent 15 19 20 19 22 15| 18 20 19 13 16 14 21 13 25 27
Crime 11 13 8 10 15 19| 11 15 12 8 15 12 19 12 11 14
Tax 10 10 11 12 11 5 7 12 5 16 11 11 12 11 6 10
Welfare benefits 11 9 11 11 11 4 5 14 9 7 13 7 5 13 8 10
Pensions 9 7 3 4 8 13 4 10 8 8 6 10 10 7 4 4
Transport 7 7 10 6 7 8 8 6 8 12 10 9 7 5 4 5
None of these 1 2 7 3 0 0 0 4 0 8 0 7 2 2 1 1
Don’tknow 3 4 10 5 1 1 3 4 6 2 2 4 4 0 3 7
9-13 17-20
March  Apr
If there was a referendum tomorrow on
Scotland's future and this was the question,
how would you vote?
Should Scotland be an independent country?
Yes 39 39 | 44 46 39 24| 39 38 38 36 31 38 44 34 44 44
No 47 45 25 35 50 65| 49 40 48 41 52 40 44 53 41 34
Would not vote 2 6 15 7 2 3 3 8 2 4 7 12 2 3 5 10
Don't know 10 9 9 9 9 8 7 10 9 9 9 6 8 8 8 11
Refused 2 3 7 4 1 0 1 4 2 10 1 4 2 2 2 0
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Sample Size: 1032 adults in Scotland (16+)
Fieldwork: 17th - 20th April 2023

Weighted Sample
Unweighted Sample

In principle, do you think there should or should
not be a referendum on Scottish
independence....?
This year
Should be a referendum
Should not be a referendum
Don't know

In the next 5 years
Should be a referendum
Should not be a referendum
Don't know

Regardless of whether you support or oppose a
referendum at the present time... Do you think
the Scottish Government should, or should not,
need to get permission from the UK Government
to run areferendum on Scottish independence?

Should need to get permission
Should not need to get permission
Don’t know

Do you think that Rishi Sunak is doing well or
badly as Prime Minister?
Very well
Fairly well
TOTAL WELL
Fairly badly
Very badly
TOTAL BADLY
Don’t know

13

YouGov

Westminster VI Holyrood VI Vote in 2019 GE 2016 EU Ref Vote | 2014 Indy Ref Vote Gender
Lib Lib Lib .
Total | Con|Lab SNP | Con| Lab SNP | Con| Lab SNP | Remain | Leave Yes No Male | Female
Dem Dem Dem
1032 |118)205| 57 | 266]118]216| 70 | 282]|186] 138| 70 |332| 527 249 362 449 [ 494 538
1032 | 1241226] 59 |275]120]236| 72 |295]205]148] 74 |357| 540 257 349 430 450 | 582
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
17-20 17-20
Feb Apr
22 20 0 10 5 45| 1 7 8 42| 2 13 9 34 20 13 34 6 24 16
68 69 |99 87 92 46|98 91 89 48|97 79 88 55 72 83 57 89 66 71
10 12 0O 3 3 100 2 2 10| 2 7 4 10 8 5 9 5 10 13
17-20 17-20
Feb Apr
45 44 1 34 10 87| 2 27 16 83| 5 35 14 80 49 25 75 19 42 46
44 42 |95 57 72 6 |93 62 69 6 |91 52 69 11 40 67 15 71 a7 38
11 14 4 10 18 7 5 10 15 6 5 13 17 9 11 8 10 10 11 17
40 39 |94 53 72 4192 60 63 5 (|8 45 68 11 36 63 15 65 44 33
51 51 5 40 22 94| 6 34 31 92|11 46 22 82 56 32 81 25 48 54
9 10 2 7 5 313 6 6 313 9 10 6 8 5 4 9 7 13
2 1 8 0 2 o1l 7 1 2 0| 4 1 5 0 2 2 2 2 1 2
29 24 |62 19 43 12|63 26 33 13|55 20 33 15 22 39 14 37 23 24
31 25 70 19 45 12 70 27 35 13 59 21 38 15 24 41 16 39 24 26
27 26 |18 32 25 29|18 29 31 2919 31 31 32 29 24 30 25 28 24
23 26 3 31 13 44| 2 28 16 43| 7 31 9 36 29 19 36 18 30 23
50 52 21 63 38 73 20 57 47 72 26 62 40 68 58 43 66 43 58 47
20 23 9 17 17 14|11 16 19 15|15 17 21 17 19 16 19 19 18 28
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YouGov

Sample Size: 1032 adults in Scotland (16+)
Fieldwork: 17th - 20th April 2023

Age Social Grade Scottish Region
North East | Highlands & | South West Mid-Scotland .
Total | 16-24|25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1|C2DE Scotland ?slan ds Scotland | Scotland Central & Fife Lothians | Glasgow
Weighted Sample| 1032 | 126 | 402 | 261 | 243 | 537 | 495 168 78 147 121 124 118 149 127
Unweighted Sample] 1032 | 132 | 358 | 265 | 277 | 591 | 441 160 86 156 104 119 130 160 117
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
17-20 17-20
Feb Apr
In principle, do you think there should or should
not be a referendum on Scottish
independence....?
This year
Should be a referendum 22 20 29 19 23 12| 17 23 20 33 13 17 21 18 24 17
Should not be a referendum 68 69 42 68 68 84| 75 62 71 54 76 67 66 71 67 69
Don'tknow 10 12 29 13 9 4 8 16 9 14 11 15 13 11 8 14
17-20 17-20
Feb Apr
In the next 5 years
Should be a referendum 45 44 47 52 42 32| 43 45 46 46 34 40 47 43 48 50
Should not be a referendum 44 42 23 33 48 59| 47 37 40 40 53 37 42 46 41 36
Don't know 11 14 29 15 9 9 10 18 15 15 13 23 11 11 11 14
Regardless of whether you support or oppose a
referendum at the present time... Do you think
the Scottish Government should, or should not,
need to get permission from the UK Government
to run areferendum on Scottish independence?
Should need to get permission 40 39 25 29 44 56| 42 35 41 43 43 38 39 40 36 30
Should not need to get permission 51 51 54 59 50 38| 50 53 a7 49 47 46 54 46 58 61
Don’t know 9 10 21 12 6 6 8 12 12 7 10 15 7 14 7 9
Do you think that Rishi Sunak is doing well or
badly as Prime Minister?
Very well 2 1 0 0 2 3 1 1 1 9 1 1 1 0 1 0
Fairly well 29 24 15 15 26 39| 26 20 24 25 26 24 16 30 24 20
TOTAL WELL 31 25 15 15 28 42 27 21 25 34 27 25 17 30 25 20
Fairly badly 27 26 25 24 26 29| 28 24 30 21 26 19 28 21 30 27
Very badly 23 26 29 30 29 15| 25 28 24 26 23 20 29 25 27 36
TOTAL BADLY 50 52 54 54 55 44 53 52 54 a7 49 39 57 46 57 63
Don’t know 20 23 31 30 16 14| 20 26 21 20 23 35 26 24 18 16
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Sample Size: 1032 adults in Scotland (16+)
Fieldwork: 17th - 20th April 2023

Weighted Sample
Unweighted Sample

Do you think that Keir Starmer is doing well or
badly as leader of the Labour Party?
Very well
Fairly well
TOTAL WELL
Fairly badly
Very badly
TOTAL BADLY
Don’t know

Do you think Humza Yousaf is doing well or
badly as First Minister?
Very well
Fairly well
TOTAL WELL
Fairly badly
Very badly
TOTAL BADLY
Don’t know

Do you think that Anas Sarwar is doing well or
badly as leader of the Scottish Labour Party?

Very well

Fairly well
TOTAL WELL
Fairly badly
Very badly
TOTAL BADLY
Don’t know

15

Westminster VI Holyrood VI Vote in 2019 GE 2016 EU Ref Vote | 2014 Indy Ref Vote Gender
Lib Lib Lib .
Total | Con| Lab SNP | Con| Lab SNP | Con| Lab SNP | Remain | Leave Yes No Male | Female
Dem Dem Dem

1032 [118]205] 57 [266[118] 216 70 [282]186[ 138 70 [332] 527 [ 249 362 449 494 538

1032 [124]226] 59 [275[120] 236 72 [295[205[148] 74 [357] 540 | 257 349 430 [ 450] 582

% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %

6 4 |3 12 4 2|4 100 5 2|2 8 5 4 4 5 5 5 2 6
33 24 |12 51 29 23|15 47 32 24[19 41 39 26| 32 20 25 29 |24 24
39 28 15 63 33 25 19 57 37 26 21 49 44 30 36 25 30 34 26 30
21 26 |38 21 31 29|35 22 36 29|34 23 24 30| 28 26 26 26 |29 23
15 21 |3 4 16 28|32 9 11 26|31 15 8 24| 16 33 25 21 |28 15
36 47 72 25 47 57 67 31 47 55 65 38 32 54 44 59 51 47 57 38
25 25 |12 13 20 17|14 11 16 18|15 14 23 16| 20 15 19 20 |17 32
2]lo o 2 6|1 0o 2 6|0 1 4 5 3 1 5 0 3 2

17 |5 14 15 35|86 9 19 37| 7 15 11 27| 21 11 25 13 |15 18

199 5 14 17 41 7 9 21 43 7 16 15 32 24 12 30 13 18 20

19 |23 24 41 14|27 23 35 13|21 24 38 17| 21 22 18 24 |21 18

25 |60 36 24 3 |54 41 21 3|53 31 19 11| 22 41 16 37 |33 18

44 83 60 65 17 8L 64 56 16 74 55 57 28 43 63 34 61 54 36

36 |12 26 18 42|12 27 23 41|18 29 28 40| 33 25 37 26 |28 44

17-20 17-20
Feb Apr

4 3|4 9 5 0|4 9 4 0|4 6 8 1 4 3 2 4 2 4
28 24 |41 49 29 14|36 50 31 15|39 42 19 21| 26 32 20 33 |21 26
32 27 45 58 34 14 40 59 35 15 43 48 27 22 30 35 22 37 23 30
16 20 |26 13 26 31|24 15 25 28|21 14 25 25| 22 17 24 17 |25 15
11 13122 5 1 20|14 3 1 19|12 6 3 17| 11 19 19 1 [22 6
27 33 38 18 27 51 38 18 26 47 33 20 28 42 33 36 43 28 47 21
40 40 |18 24 39 36|22 24 39 39|24 32 45 35| 36 29 35 34 |30 49
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Sample Size: 1032 adults in Scotland (16+)
Fieldwork: 17th - 20th April 2023

Age Social Grade Scottish Region
Total | 16-24 | 25-49 | 50-64| 65+ | ABC1|C2DE Ns";':IaE:jt H'?:I':::: & Sf:tll';: § ngﬁz; 4| central M'df:‘i’fte'a"d Lothians | Glasgow
Weighted Sample| 1032 | 126 | 402 | 261 | 243 | 537 | 495 168 78 147 121 124 118 149 127
Unweighted Sample] 1032 | 132 | 358 | 265 | 277 | 591 | 441 160 86 156 104 119 130 160 117
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Do you think that Keir Starmer is doing well or
badly as leader of the Labour Party?
Very well 6 4 1 2 7 6 3 5 1 6 2 7 3 8 4 3
Fairly well 33 24 12 24 25 29| 27 21 25 22 20 25 21 25 23 32
TOTAL WELL 39 28 13 26 32 35 30 26 26 28 22 32 24 33 27 35
Fairly badly 21 26 28 21 27 32| 27 24 28 29 28 20 19 22 32 27
Very badly 15 21 19 20 23 22| 22 21 21 21 24 10 31 21 20 22
TOTAL BADLY 36 47 47 41 50 54 49 45 49 50 52 30 50 43 52 49
Don'tknow 25 25 | 39 33 18 11|20 29| 26 22 25 38 26 24 21 16
Do you think Humza Yousaf is doing well or
badly as First Minister?
Very well 2 4 2 3 2 2 3 0 7 1 1 1 5 3 3
Fairly well 17 17 18 19 13| 17 17 18 10 19 11 18 21 15 21
TOTAL WELL 19 21 20 22 15 19 20 18 17 20 12 19 26 18 24
Fairly badly 19 17 17 17 27| 20 18 22 25 12 18 16 18 26 18
Very badly 25 12 21 29 34| 26 25 27 24 23 28 33 20 24 22
TOTAL BADLY 44 29 38 46 61 46 43 49 49 35 46 49 38 50 40
Don'’t know 36 | 50 42 32 24|35 38| 33 34 44 42 32 37 32 36
17-20 17-20
Feb Apr
Do you think that Anas Sarwar is doing well or
badly as leader of the Scottish Labour Party?
Very well 4 3 1 2 4 5 4 2 3 6 1 3 1 3 4 3
Fairly well 28 24 11 15 31 37| 24 23 19 22 27 26 26 24 23 23
TOTAL WELL 32 27 12 17 35 42 28 25 22 28 28 29 27 27 27 26
Fairly badly 16 20 30 17 18 24 | 22 18 23 17 19 21 17 17 23 21
Very badly 11 13 8 14 18 11| 12 15 16 19 11 5 19 13 11 15
TOTAL BADLY 27 33 38 31 36 3 34 33 39 36 30 26 36 30 34 36
Don't know 40 40 | 50 52 30 24| 38 41| 39 36 41 45 37 43 39 37
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Sample Size: 1032 adults in Scotland (16+)
Fieldwork: 17th - 20th April 2023

Westminster VI Holyrood VI Vote in 2019 GE 2016 EU Ref Vote | 2014 Indy Ref Vote Gender
Lib Lib Lib .
Total | Con | Lab SNP | Con| Lab SNP | Con | Lab SNP | Remain | Leave Yes No Male | Female
Dem Dem Dem

Weighted Sample| 1032 [118]205] 57 |266]118]|216] 70 |282[186]138| 70 |332| 527 249 362 449 [494| 538
Unweighted Sample| 1032 | 124]226] 59 |275]120]236] 72 |295[205]148| 74 |357| 540 257 349 430 | 450] 582

% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Do you think Douglas Ross is doing well or
badly as leader of the Scottish Conservative
Party?
Verywell 2 3 17z 1 5 0|18 2 4 o011 1 7 o0 2 8 1 6 2 4
Fairly well 17 13 |49 14 17 3|49 19 14 3 |44 9 12 5 10 27 7 22 14 12
TOTAL WELL 19 16 66 15 22 3 67 21 18 3 55 10 19 5 12 35 8 28 16 16
Fairly badly 18 16 | 15 24 26 13 | 17 23 24 13 | 17 24 25 15 | 18 16 | 16 18 | 18 15
Very badly 32 3 | 8 38 21 65| 4 35 30 62|10 37 23 59| 44 27 53 28 43 29
TOTAL BADLY 50 52 23 62 47 78 21 58 54 75 27 61 48 74 62 43 69 46 61 44
Don'tknow 32 31 |11 23 31 19|12 21 29 21|19 29 33 21| 26 21 | 23 26 |22 40
17-20 17-20
Feb Apr
Do you think Alex Cole-Hamilton is doing well or
badly as leader of the Scottish Liberal
Democrats?
Verywell 2 1]12 1 8 ofl2 1 7 ofl2 1 7 o 2 1 1 2 2 1
Fairly well 11 12 |23 17 37 10|23 16 33 10|22 16 16 9 13 19 10 17 1 13
TOTAL WELL 13 13 24 18 45 10 25 17 40 10 24 17 23 9 15 20 11 19 13 14
Fairly badly 16 12 |19 14 5 13|16 14 8 13|16 16 12 12| 13 13 13 13 13 11
Very badly 13 16 |17 16 0 20|18 16 4 19|14 15 4 21| 17 20 24 13 25 8
TOTAL BADLY 29 28 3 30 5 33 34 30 12 32 30 31 16 33 30 33 37 26 38 19
Don't know 59 59 |40 51 49 57|40 52 48 57|46 52 61 58| 56 48 | 53 54 | 49 68
Do you think Patrick Harvie and Lorna Slater are
doing well or badly as co-leaders of the Scottish
Green Party?
Verywell 3 5 o 3 2 101 3 2 1|1 6 4 8 7 1 9 2 6 4
Fairly well 19 15 |1 10 12 370 8 9 37|2 9 6 32| 19 8 28 7 15 15
TOTAL WELL 22 20 1 13 14 47 1 11 11 48 3 15 10 40 26 9 37 9 21 19
Fairly badly 11 12 |10 17 23 13|15 17 23 11|12 15 19 14| 14 14 14 13 1 13
Very badly 26 28 |72 37 35 7|66 43 35 6 |62 33 30 12| 24 49 18 43 39 17
TOTAL BADLY 37 40 82 54 58 20 81 60 58 17 74 48 49 26 38 63 32 56 50 30
Don’tknow 41 40 |17 34 28 33|18 30 31 34|23 36 41 34| 36 28 | =3 35 |29 50
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Sample Size: 1032 adults in Scotland (16+)
Fieldwork: 17th - 20th April 2023

Age Social Grade Scottish Region
North East | Highlands & | South West Mid-Scotland .
Total |16-24 | 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1|C2DE Scotland ?slan ds Scotland | Scotland Central & Fife Lothians | Glasgow
Weighted Sample| 1032 | 126 | 402 | 261 | 243 | 537 | 495 168 78 147 121 124 118 149 127
Unweighted Sample] 1032 | 132 | 358 | 265 | 277 | 591 | 441 160 86 156 104 119 130 160 117
% % % % % %N % % % % % % % % %
Do you think Douglas Ross is doing well or
badly as leader of the Scottish Conservative
Party?
Very well 2 3 0 1 3 8 3 3 3 7 2 4 2 2 4 1
Fairly well 17 13 5 7 17 23| 15 12 16 10 13 11 13 12 14 15
TOTAL WELL 19 16 5 8 20 31 18 15 19 17 15 15 15 14 18 16
Fairly badly 18 16 | 17 16 15 18 | 20 12 | 17 18 15 15 17 14 20 16
Very badly 32 36 | 29 33 44 37| 36 36 30 33 37 34 38 41 32 44
TOTAL BADLY 50 52 46 49 59 55 56 48 47 51 52 49 55 55 52 60
Don'tknow 32 31 | 49 43 21 15| 26 37| 34 32 34 35 29 31 31 25
17-20 17-20
Feb Apr
Do you think Alex Cole-Hamilton is doing well or
badly as leader of the Scottish Liberal
Democrats?
Very well 2 1 1 0 2 2 1 1 0 4 1 1 0 2 3 0
Fairly well 11 12 8 6 11 24 | 13 11 10 17 10 11 9 14 15 12
TOTAL WELL 13 13 9 6 13 26 14 12 10 21 11 12 9 16 18 12
Fairly badly 16 12 9 10 13 16| 13 11 17 8 10 9 9 14 14 11
Very badly 13 16 9 16 22 14| 14 18 18 20 16 9 22 16 11 20
TOTAL BADLY 29 28 18 26 3 30 27 29 35 28 26 18 31 30 25 31
Don't know 59 50 | 73 68 51 45|59 59| 55 51 63 70 60 54 57 57
Do you think Patrick Harvie and Lorna Slater are
doing well or badly as co-leaders of the Scottish
Green Party?
Very well 3 5 8 5 5 2 6 4 3 5 4 3 2 4 9 9
Fairly well 19 15 15 15 14 17| 16 14 16 11 18 11 14 18 12 18
TOTAL WELL 22 20 23 20 19 19 22 18 19 16 22 14 16 22 21 27
Fairly badly 11 12 9 10 13 17| 13 12 13 16 12 10 9 10 16 13
Very badly 26 28 | 10 20 33 44| 29 26 31 30 24 31 31 26 22 28
TOTAL BADLY 37 40 19 30 46 61 42 38 44 46 36 41 40 36 38 41
Don’tknow 41 40 | 57 s0 35 20| 36 44| 38 38 41 45 43 41 40 33
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Sample Size: 1032 adults in Scotland (16+)
Fieldwork: 17th - 20th April 2023

Westminster VI Holyrood VI Vote in 2019 GE 2016 EU Ref Vote | 2014 Indy Ref Vote Gender
Lib Lib Lib .
Total | Con|Lab SNP | Con| Lab SNP | Con| Lab SNP | Remain | Leave Yes No Male | Female
Dem Dem Dem
Weighted Sample| 1032 |118]205| 57 | 266]118] 216 | 70 | 282|186 138| 70 |332| 527 249 362 449 [ 494 538
Unweighted Sample| 1032 | 124]226] 59 |275]120| 236 | 72 |295(205]| 148] 74 |357| 540 257 349 430 450 | 582
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
How much confidence, if any, do you have in the
SNP to make the right decisions on...
Scotland's economy?
A lot of confidence 7 7 0 3 0 201 0 2 20| 0 1 3 15 9 3 14 2 8 6
A fair amount of confidence 30 28 2 19 15 61| 3 16 18 60| 5 26 13 48 32 18 43 16 26 30
TOTAL CONFIDENCE 37 35 2 22 15 81 4 16 20 8 5 27 16 63 41 21 57 18 34 36
Not much confidence 21 26 |22 36 34 13|24 33 38 13|24 32 34 23 25 27 22 27 23 28
No confidence atall 31 29 |75 38 48 1 |71 47 40 1|69 34 45 6 26 50 13 49 36 22
TOTAL NOT MUCH / NO CONFIDENCE 52 55 97 74 82 14 95 80 78 14 93 66 79 29 51 77 35 76 59 50
Don't know 10 10 1 3 4 6 1 3 2 7 2 6 4 8 8 3 7 6 7 13
Scotland's health service?
A lot of confidence 9 8 0o 2 0 24| 1 0 0 23] 0 1 2 18 11 3 15 2 8 7
A fair amount of confidence 29 29 5 21 21 55| 7 17 25 55| 5 27 18 45 33 17 41 19 26 31
TOTAL CONFIDENCE 38 37 5 23 21 79 8 17 25 78 5 28 20 63 44 20 56 21 34 38
Not much confidence 21 25 |19 31 36 15|21 31 35 14|23 29 36 22 25 21 23 25 23 26
No confidence atall 32 31 |74 43 40 1|68 49 38 2 |70 37 40 10 26 55 16 49 37 25
TOTAL NOT MUCH / NO CONFIDENCE 53 56 93 74 76 16 89 80 73 16 93 66 76 32 51 76 39 74 60 51
Don'tknow 9 8 |2 3 4 5|2 3 2 5|1 6 4 5| 6 4 | s 5 | e 11
17-20 17-20
Feb Apr
Scotland's schools and education?
A lot of confidence 7 8 0o 3 0 20| 1 1 0 21]0 2 2 14 9 3 14 2 8 7
A fair amount of confidence 28 28 5 20 15 57| 5 16 24 56| 6 24 19 45 32 16 40 17 25 31
TOTAL CONFIDENCE 35 36 5 23 15 77 6 17 24 77 6 26 21 59 41 19 54 19 33 38
Not much confidence 22 25 |19 31 42 16|22 30 39 16|22 28 31 26 27 24 24 28 24 26
No confidence atall 33 30 | 73 44 40 1|69 50 35 1|70 38 41 8 26 53 16 48 37 24
TOTAL NOT MUCH / NO CONFIDENCE 55 55 92 75 82 17 91 80 74 17 92 66 72 34 53 77 40 76 61 50
Don'tknow 10 9|3 2 4 6|4 3 2 6|2 7 7 6| 7 4 | s 6 |7 12
Scotland's police and justice system?
A lot of confidence 7 7 0 4 2 191 1 1 4 19| 0 1 5 15 10 3 15 2 8 7
A fair amount of confidence 26 25 5 15 15 54| 5 12 20 52| 7 19 15 40 29 12 37 13 21 28
TOTAL CONFIDENCE 33 32 5 19 17 73 6 13 24 71 7 20 20 55 39 15 52 15 29 35
Not much confidence 24 25 |16 37 31 18|19 34 35 20|20 34 34 26 28 24 23 29 23 28
No confidence atall 32 32 |76 41 45 3|71 50 40 2 (71 39 40 10 27 58 20 50 40 25
TOTAL NOT MUCH / NO CONFIDENCE 56 57 92 78 76 21 90 84 75 22 91 73 74 36 55 82 43 79 63 53
Don'tknow 12 0|2 4 7 6|3 4 2 6|2 7 7 8| 7 4 | 6 6 | 8 13
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Sample Size: 1032 adults in Scotland (16+)
Fieldwork: 17th - 20th April 2023

Age Social Grade Scottish Region
Total | 16-24 | 25-49 | 50-64| 65+ | ABC1|C2DE Ns";':IaE:jt H'?:I':::: & Sf:tll';: § ngﬁz; 4| central M'df:‘i’fte'a"d Lothians | Glasgow
Weighted Sample| 1032 | 126 | 402 | 261 | 243 | 537 | 495 168 78 147 121 124 118 149 127
Unweighted Sample] 1032 | 132 | 358 | 265 | 277 | 591 | 441 160 86 156 104 119 130 160 117
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
How much confidence, if any, do you have in the
SNP to make the right decisions on...
Scotland's economy?
A lot of confidence 7 7 8 6 10 5 7 7 3 5 5 5 8 11 11 7
A fair amount of confidence 30 28 33 35 25 19| 29 27 29 29 28 22 31 21 29 36
TOTAL CONFIDENCE 37 35 41 41 35 24 36 34 32 34 33 27 39 32 40 43
Not much confidence 21 26 33 22 22 32| 26 25 23 21 27 32 23 34 29 17
No confidence at all 31 29 8 24 35 42| 31 27 32 40 31 29 29 20 24 31
TOTAL NOT MUCH / NO CONFIDENCE 52 55 41 46 57 74 57 52 55 61 58 61 52 54 53 48
Don't know 10 10 19 13 8 2 7 13 13 4 9 12 9 13 7 9
Scotland's health service?
A lot of confidence 9 8 8 6 11 6 7 8 3 7 7 8 10 12 7 9
A fair amount of confidence 29 29 32 35 26 19| 31 26 32 25 30 21 25 24 33 34
TOTAL CONFIDENCE 38 37 40 41 37 25 38 34 35 32 37 29 35 36 40 43
Not much confidence 21 25 30 23 22 27| 25 24 24 23 21 30 29 27 26 18
No confidence atall 32 31 12 25 35 47| 32 30 32 42 34 27 29 26 29 31
TOTAL NOT MUCH / NO CONFIDENCE 53 56 42 48 57 74 57 54 56 65 55 57 58 58 55 49
Don'tknow 9 8 |17 112 6 1|5 12| 10 2 9 13 6 11 5 8
17-20 17-20
Feb Apr
Scotland's schools and education?
A lot of confidence 7 8 14 6 9 5 8 7 5 5 5 8 10 12 8 9
A fair amount of confidence 28 28 33 33 25 20| 28 28 29 27 27 29 21 24 32 32
TOTAL CONFIDENCE 35 36 47 39 34 25 36 35 34 32 32 37 31 36 40 41
Not much confidence 22 25 22 24 25 28| 25 25 24 24 23 25 28 26 30 20
No confidence atall 33 30 12 25 34 46| 33 28 31 39 33 27 34 27 24 31
TOTAL NOT MUCH / NO CONFIDENCE 55 55 34 49 59 74 58 53 55 63 56 52 62 53 54 51
Don'tknow 10 9 |20 12 7 2] 6 13| 1 6 12 12 7 11 6 9
Scotland's police and justice system?
A lot of confidence 7 7 7 6 11 5 8 7 4 8 5 6 9 11 9 7
A fair amount of confidence 26 25 31 29 20 19| 25 24 24 25 27 23 20 22 25 30
TOTAL CONFIDENCE 33 32 38 35 31 24 33 31 28 33 32 29 29 33 34 37
Not much confidence 24 25 26 23 26 27| 27 24 24 15 23 30 28 30 30 19
No confidence atall 32 32 13 28 36 47| 33 32 34 44 34 29 33 25 27 37
TOTAL NOT MUCH / NO CONFIDENCE 56 57 39 51 62 74 60 56 58 59 57 59 61 55 57 56
Don'tknow 12 10|22 14 7 3|8 13| 14 7 12 12 9 1 8 8
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Sample Size: 1032 adults in Scotland (16+)
Fieldwork: 17th - 20th April 2023

Westminster VI Holyrood VI Vote in 2019 GE 2016 EU Ref Vote | 2014 Indy Ref Vote Gender
Lib Lib Lib .
Total | Con | Lab SNP | Con| Lab SNP | Con | Lab SNP | Remain | Leave Yes No Male | Female
Dem Dem Dem

Weighted Sample| 1032 [118]205] 57 |266]118]|216] 70 |282[186]138| 70 |332| 527 249 362 449 [494| 538
Unweighted Sample| 1032 | 124]226] 59 |275]120]236] 72 |295[205]148| 74 |357| 540 257 349 430 [ 450] 582
% % % % % % % % % % % %N % % % % % % %

Overall, how united or divided would you say
each of the following political parties seem to
you?

The Scottish National Party

Totally united 8 3 | 1 1 4 7 | 2 1 6 7 | 1 0 6 6 | 3 3 | 6 1 | 3 3
Mostly united 37 26 | 4 16 11 59| 6 10 17 60| 6 23 13 45| 30 16 42 13 |27 25
TOTAL UNITED 45 290 5 17 15 66 8 11 23 67 7 23 19 51 33 19 48 14 30 28
Mostly divided 22 29 |33 41 43 20|33 43 39 19|32 33 42 30| 3R 28 27 34 |29 28
Totally divided 11 24 |59 34 35 1|53 38 34 1|53 30 30 8| 20 42 11 38 |25 22
TOTAL DIVIDED 33 53 92 75 78 21 8 8L 73 20 8 63 72 38 52 70 38 72 54 50
Don'tknow 22 9|4 8 7 13|66 8 4 13|88 14 10 11| 14 12 | 14 13 |15 23
The Scottish Labour Party

Totally united 6 4 9 12 4 118 12 3 0|5 10 5 2 4 8 3 6 3 6
Mostly united 41 45 |55 69 56 38|54 68 59 40|61 56 54 45| 49 50 46 52 |49 42
TOTAL UNITED 47 49 64 81 60 39 62 80 62 40 66 66 59 47 53 58 49 58 52 48
Mostly divided 17 16 |22 7 19 27|20 9 16 27|16 15 9 23| 17 15 20 14 |20 13

Totally divided 4
TOTAL DIVIDED 21 6 21 7 19 27 20 9 16 27 16 15 9 23 17 15 20 14 20 13
Don't know 32 29 |13 11 19 26|16 10 20 25|14 15 29 24| 25 22 | 24 23 |20 37

17-20 17-20
Feb Apr
The Scottish Conservatives

Totally united 5 3|19 1 2 o2 2 2 o100 1 7 o0 2 9 2 5 3 3
Mostly united 32 35 | 67 46 46 24|66 47 52 25[66 45 45 30| 37 46 31 47 |39 32
TOTAL UNITED 37 38 86 47 48 24 8 49 54 25 76 46 52 30 39 55 33 52 42 35
Mostly divided 20 19 |6 23 26 26| 4 26 26 26|10 19 16 25| 21 15 23 16 |21 18
Totally divided 13 14 |2 13 4 25| 2 11 1 23|3 13 4 19| 15 9 20 9 15 12
TOTAL DIVIDED 33 33 8 36 30 51 6 37 27 49 13 32 20 44 36 24 43 25 36 30
Don't know 31 29 | 7 17 22 25| 8 15 19 26|11 21 28 26| 26 21 | 24 23 |21 36

21 © 2023 YouGov plc. All Rights Reserved WWW.yougoVv.co.uk



Sample Size: 1032 adults in Scotland (16+)
Fieldwork: 17th - 20th April 2023

Age Social Grade Scottish Region
North East | Highlands & | South West Mid-Scotland .
Total |16-24 | 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1|C2DE Scotland ?slan ds Scotland | Scotland Central & Fife Lothians | Glasgow
Weighted Sample| 1032 | 126 | 402 | 261 | 243 | 537 | 495 168 78 147 121 124 118 149 127
Unweighted Sample] 1032 | 132 | 358 | 265 | 277 | 591 | 441 160 86 156 104 119 130 160 117
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Overall, how united or divided would you say
each of the following political parties seem to
you?
The Scottish National Party
Totally united 8 3 4 2 4 3 1 5 4 5 1 0 2 2 2 8
Mostly united 37 26 34 27 26 19| 26 25 25 21 30 25 24 28 29 22
TOTAL UNITED 45 29 38 29 30 22 27 30 29 26 31 25 26 30 31 30
Mostly divided 22 29 25 27 26 37| 32 25 34 29 19 24 27 30 38 26
Totally divided 11 24 | 12 18 28 35| 25 22 19 26 28 21 27 23 19 27
TOTAL DIVIDED 33 53 37 45 54 72 57 47 53 55 47 45 54 53 57 53
Don'tknow 22 19|26 26 17 6|15 24| 18 18 22 29 19 18 12 17
The Scottish Labour Party
Totally united 6 4 4 2 6 6 4 5 4 7 3 7 1 4 4 5
Mostly united 41 45 38 37 47 60| 50 39 45 42 40 42 45 47 50 47
TOTAL UNITED 47 49 42 39 53 66 54 44 49 49 43 49 46 51 54 52
Mostly divided 17 16 19 15 17 15| 17 16 14 13 17 17 21 15 15 17
Totally divided 4
TOTAL DIVIDED 21 16 19 15 17 15 17 16 14 13 17 17 21 15 15 17
Don't know 32 29 | 36 39 23 15| 24 34| 29 27 32 31 27 32 27 26
17-20 17-20
Feb Apr
The Scottish Conservatives
Totally united 5 3 0 1 4 6 3 3 5 6 2 4 1 2 4 0
Mostly united 32 35 |26 29 36 51| 43 27 40 39 31 30 36 36 33 38
TOTAL UNITED 37 38 26 30 40 57 46 30 45 45 33 34 37 38 37 38
Mostly divided 20 19 26 20 20 15| 20 19 15 15 21 26 15 20 22 22
Totally divided 13 14 16 15 15 9 10 17 12 17 14 14 18 11 10 16
TOTAL DIVIDED 33 33 42 35 35 24 30 36 27 32 35 40 33 31 32 38
Don't know 31 29 | 32 3 25 19| 24 33| 28 23 32 27 30 32 31 24
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Sample Size: 1032 adults in Scotland (16+)
Fieldwork: 17th - 20th April 2023

Weighted Sample
Unweighted Sample

Thinking about Humza Yousaf, do you think he...

Is competent or incompetent?
Competent
Incompetent
Don't know
Decisive or indecisive?
Decisive
Indecisive
Don't know
Is strong or weak?
Strong
Weak
Don't know
Is honest or dishonest?
Honest
Dishonest
Don't know
Is likeable or dislikeable?
Likeable
Dislikeable
Don't know

Is in touch or out of touch with ordinary people?

In touch with ordinary people
Out of touch with ordinary people
Don't know
Is caring or uncaring?
Caring
Uncaring
Don't know

23

YouGov

Westminster VI Holyrood VI Vote in 2019 GE 2016 EU Ref Vote | 2014 Indy Ref Vote Gender
Lib Lib Lib .
Total | Con|Lab SNP | Con| Lab SNP | Con| Lab SNP | Remain | Leave Yes No Male | Female
Dem Dem Dem

1032 |118]205] 57 |266]118]216| 70 |282]186|138| 70 |332| 527 249 362 449 | 494 538
1032 | 1241226] 59 |275]120]236| 72 |295]205]148] 74 |357| 540 257 349 430 450 | 582
% % % % % % N % % % % % % % % % % % %
26 8 19 14 55| 7 16 20 57| 7 23 17 46 31 15 40 16 23 28
39 | 78 55 49 11|73 60 41 10|68 55 42 22 36 58 30 55 47 33
35 |15 26 36 34|20 24 39 33|25 23 40 32 33 26 31 29 30 39
20 6 18 7 421 8 14 10 43|10 16 10 35 26 12 28 15 19 22
39 | 72 52 55 18|69 58 48 15|63 54 53 26 37 59 33 54 46 33
40 | 22 30 38 41|23 28 41 42|27 30 37 39 37 29 39 32 35 45
18 3 10 9 41| 3 6 11 44| 4 9 9 34 22 10 28 10 18 18
45 |79 61 61 19|74 65 56 16|71 57 57 29 43 63 36 60 50 39
37 |18 29 30 40|23 28 32 40|25 34 35 36 35 28 36 30 31 42
28 |16 23 23 53|16 21 26 56|15 27 30 44 35 20 43 20 31 26
29 |46 38 25 9 |43 41 24 8 |45 36 29 14 25 41 21 38 35 23
43 |38 39 52 38|40 38 50 36|40 36 41 41 40 39 36 42 34 51
35 |14 30 31 63|20 27 33 65|20 32 29 59 43 27 50 27 32 38
34 | 67 44 33 11|61 49 29 10|57 41 37 17 28 52 26 46 42 28
30 19 25 36 26|20 24 37 25|23 28 34 24 29 21 23 28 26 34
26 7 22 7 5612 18 12 58|11 22 9 46 33 14 39 17 25 27
44 |79 56 68 18| 73 61 61 17|72 52 56 28 38 68 35 57 52 37
29 |13 22 25 26|16 21 27 25|17 26 35 26 29 17 26 26 22 36
32 |18 29 28 59|22 24 26 64|16 31 31 53 40 24 48 23 32 32
26 |46 34 29 7 |40 39 30 5|45 30 22 12 20 41 19 35 32 19
42 | 36 37 43 34|38 37 44 31|39 39 46 35 40 35 33 42 36 48
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Sample Size: 1032 adults in Scotland (16+)
Fieldwork: 17th - 20th April 2023

Age Social Grade Scottish Region
North East | Highlands & | South West Mid-Scotland .
Total | 16-24|25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1|C2DE Scotland ?slan ds Scotland | Scotland Central & Fife Lothians | Glasgow
Weighted Sample| 1032 | 126 | 402 | 261 | 243 | 537 | 495 168 78 147 121 124 118 149 127
Unweighted Sample| 1032 ] 132 | 358 | 265 | 277 | 591 | 441 160 86 156 104 119 130 160 117
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Thinking about Humza Yousaf, do you think he...
Is competent or incompetent?
Competent 26 29 27 26 20| 271 24 19 23 28 25 25 30 27 28
Incompetent 39 27 36 41 51| 44 35 44 46 29 34 48 38 38 43
Don't know 35 43 37 33 29| 30 41 37 32 44 41 27 32 36 29
Decisive or indecisive?
Decisive 20 26 20 22 16| 21 20 20 20 21 16 23 21 21 22
Indecisive 39 26 34 40 55| 42 37 38 a7 31 37 47 36 42 41
Don't know 40 48 46 38 28| 38 43 42 32 49 46 29 43 37 37
Is strong or weak?
Strong 18 19 20 20 13| 19 17 13 17 20 13 20 19 17 26
Weak 45 35 39 44 59| 47 42 45 50 36 a7 51 41 44 a7
Don't know 37 46 41 35 28| 34 41 42 33 44 41 29 40 38 27
Is honest or dishonest?
Honest 28 29 26 29 32| 31 25 23 20 29 24 27 34 31 38
Dishonest 29 29 31 28 25| 29 29 31 34 22 29 41 21 29 26
Don't know 43 42 42 43 43| 40 46 46 46 49 47 32 46 41 36
Is likeable or dislikeable?
Likeable 35 31 33 40 37| 40 31 29 36 36 30 36 39 38 42
Dislikeable 34 33 31 33 41| 36 33 34 40 28 39 43 28 35 32
Don't know 30 36 36 26 22| 24 36 37 25 36 31 21 33 27 26
Is in touch or out of touch with ordinary people?
In touch with ordinary people 26 33 28 24 23|29 23 22 24 27 21 29 25 30 33
Out of touch with ordinary people 44 36 37 47 57| 43 46 42 52 42 45 50 38 43 46
Don't know 29 31 3 28 21| 28 31 36 24 32 34 21 37 27 22
Is caring or uncaring?
Caring 32 28 31 33 3| 37 27 25 25 33 33 33 34 33 40
Uncaring 26 26 23 25 31| 24 27 26 29 22 28 30 22 25 25
Don't know 42 46 46 43 34| 39 45 50 45 45 39 37 44 41 35
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Sample Size: 1032 adults in Scotland (16+)
Fieldwork: 17th - 20th April 2023

Westminster VI Holyrood VI Vote in 2019 GE 2016 EU Ref Vote | 2014 Indy Ref Vote Gender
Lib Lib Lib .
Total | Con | Lab SNP | Con| Lab SNP | Con | Lab SNP | Remain | Leave Yes No Male | Female
Dem Dem Dem

Weighted Sample| 1032 [118]205] 57 |266]118]|216] 70 |282[186]138| 70 |332| 527 249 362 449 [494| 538
Unweighted Sample| 1032 | 124]226] 59 |275]120]236] 72 |295[205]148| 74 |357| 540 257 349 430 | 450] 582

% % % % % % % % % % % %N % % % % % % %
Is hardworking or lazy?
Hard working 40 |30 35 41 6232 33 41 64|28 42 40 56 49 31 50 35 37 42
Lazy 15 |22 21 12 4 |21 23 13 3|26 17 14 7 11 24 13 18 20 10
Don't know 45 | 48 44 46 34|48 44 45 33|46 41 46 36 40 45 37 47 42 48
Do you think Humza Yousaf will be better or
worse than the following previous First
Ministers, or about the same?
Nicola Sturgeon
Better 9 15 10 19 5|16 11 20 7 |17 8 19 6 8 13 6 12 9 9
Worse 41 |39 48 21 45|39 49 29 44|40 44 32 46 42 38 49 39 46 36
About the same 35 |41 35 55 37|40 35 45 35|38 36 42 36 37 38 33 39 34 37
Don't know 14 5 7 6 13| 5 5 6 14| 6 12 7 12 13 10 13 10 11 17
Alex Salmond
Better 34 |17 31 37 51|19 29 40 51|20 32 44 47 39 24 38 31 30 37
Worse 28 |47 28 20 21|43 36 18 19|45 23 20 25 24 43 31 31 38 18
About the same 22 132 29 34 15|34 26 31 15|29 30 31 17 23 24 18 27 19 25
Don't know 17 4 12 9 13| 4 9 10 15| 6 15 5 10 13 10 12 11 13 20
17-20 17-20
Feb Apr

Thinking back over Nicola Sturgeon's time as
First Minister, do you think she was a good or
bad leader for Scotland?

Very good 27 29 1 16 15 70| 3 14 15 68| 5 21 17 56 37 15 51 13 26 32

Fairly good 23 24 7 30 25 25|19 23 33 28| 7 29 31 30 27 17 26 21 20 27

TOTAL GOOD 50 53 8 46 40 95 12 37 48 96 12 50 48 86 64 32 7 34 46 59
Neither good norbad 13 11 |11 17 14 2 |12 17 11 2 9 18 12 6 9 11 6 13 11 11
Fairly bad 10 11 |21 16 24 2 |23 18 17 1|24 10 16 5 9 18 6 16 10 11

Very bad 22 20 | 60 20 22 0 |53 27 25 O |5 18 23 3 16 39 9 33 29 12

TOTAL BAD 32 31 81 36 46 2 76 45 42 1 80 28 39 8 25 57 15 49 39 23

Don't know 4 5 0o 1 o0 110 1 1 110 4 1 1 3 0 2 3 4 7

25 © 2023 YouGov plc. All Rights Reserved WWW.yougoVv.co.uk



YouGov

Sample Size: 1032 adults in Scotland (16+)
Fieldwork: 17th - 20th April 2023

Age Social Grade Scottish Region
North East | Highlands & | South West Mid-Scotland .
Total | 16-24|25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1|C2DE Scotland ?slan ds Scotland | Scotland Central & Fife Lothians | Glasgow
Weighted Sample| 1032 | 126 | 402 | 261 | 243 | 537 | 495 168 78 147 121 124 118 149 127
Unweighted Sample] 1032 | 132 | 358 | 265 | 277 | 591 | 441 160 86 156 104 119 130 160 117
% % % % %N % % % % % % % % % %
Is hardworking or lazy?
Hard working 40 | 37 38 39 45| 45 34 32 40 40 44 36 41 44 42
Lazy 15 18 15 14 14| 14 16 14 19 11 12 20 14 14 17
Don't know 45 | 45 47 48 40| 42 49 54 41 49 44 43 45 42 41
Do you think Humza Yousaf will be better or
worse than the following previous First
Ministers, or about the same?
Nicola Sturgeon
Better 9 11 6 10 11| 10 8 12 15 12 2 9 7 8 8
Worse 41 | 42 45 37 39| 45 37 40 36 35 38 43 42 44 49
About the same 35 25 32 41 40| 35 35 28 42 38 41 37 37 37 28
Don't know 14 21 17 12 10| 10 19 19 7 14 19 11 14 12 15
Alex Salmond
Better 34 | 37 37 32 29| 37 30 33 38 34 27 23 44 36 37
Worse 28 15 24 31 37| 29 27 26 34 26 26 35 22 29 26
About the same 22 15 20 26 25| 23 21 21 20 23 28 25 19 19 20
Don't know 17 32 19 12 9 11 22 20 8 17 19 17 15 17 17
17-20 17-20
Feb Apr
Thinking back over Nicola Sturgeon's time as
First Minister, do you think she was a good or
bad leader for Scotland?
Very good 27 29 | 24 33 29 25| 30 28 25 25 30 27 28 32 28 35
Fairly good 23 24 | 30 27 19 20| 27 21 21 22 18 22 26 25 37 16
TOTAL GOOD 50 53 54 60 48 45 57 49 46 47 48 49 54 57 65 51
Neither good norbad 13 11 11 9 15 9 10 12 7 5 17 13 10 12 7 16
Fairly bad 10 11 6 8 14 14| 10 11 15 16 9 10 9 11 9 7
Very bad 22 20 12 15 22 31| 20 20 23 25 22 19 22 16 16 20
TOTAL BAD 32 31 18 23 36 45 30 31 38 41 31 29 31 27 25 27
Don't know 4 5 16 8 1 0 3 9 9 7 4 8 4 4 3 6
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Sample Size: 1032 adults in Scotland (16+)
Fieldwork: 17th - 20th April 2023

Westminster VI Holyrood VI Vote in 2019 GE 2016 EU Ref Vote | 2014 Indy Ref Vote Gender
Lib Lib Lib .
Total | Con| Lab SNP | Con| Lab SNP | Con| Lab SNP | Remain | Leave Yes No Male | Female
Dem Dem Dem

Weighted Sample| 1032 [118]205] 57 |266]118]|216] 70 |282[186]138| 70 |332| 527 249 362 449 [494| 538
Unweighted Sample| 1032 | 124]226] 59 |275]120]236] 72 |295[205]148| 74 |357| 540 257 349 430 | 450] 582

% % % % % % % N %N % % %N % % % % % % %
Do you believe Scotland has become a better or
worse place to live since Nicola Sturgeon
became leader in 2014, or is it much the same?
A better place to live 29 30 2 16 18 71| 2 13 20 69| 4 19 20 56 37 14 50 13 28 32
A worse place to live 37 36 |86 45 53 5|8 55 46 6 |82 41 52 12 31 60 20 58 44 29
Stayed much the same 24 24 9 35 24 22|13 29 25 21|10 34 24 28 27 21 25 23 23 25
Don't know 10 10 3 4 6 2 3 3 9 4 4 6 4 4 6 4 4 6 5 14
There is currently an ongoing investigation into
irregularities in the SNP’s finances.
How closely, if at all, are you following this
story?
Very closely 15 |42 17 16 11|40 21 13 12|33 12 16 12 15 24 14 21 21 10
Fairly closely 31 |36 36 42 39|35 36 41 38|40 38 34 39 37 36 35 36 33 29
Not very closely 26 16 26 28 27|18 27 27 26|17 29 29 26 24 23 28 22 26 25
| am aware of the story but am not following it 21 6 20 14 20| 7 16 16 22|19 19 20 21 20 16 19 18 15 27
| am not aware of the story 7 0 1 O 310 O 2 311 2 2 2 4 1 3 3 5 8
Do you think Nicola Sturgeon should or should
not be suspended from the Scottish National
Party (SNP) while these investigations are
ongoing?
Should be suspended 43 |84 55 68 11|80 65 59 12|83 53 55 19 39 61 27 60 46 40
Should not be suspended 31 |10 19 18 66|10 16 25 64| 7 23 19 56 36 25 50 20 31 32
Don’t know 26 6 26 15 23|10 20 16 24|10 24 26 25 25 14 23 20 23 29
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YouGov

Sample Size: 1032 adults in Scotland (16+)
Fieldwork: 17th - 20th April 2023

Age Social Grade Scottish Region
North East | Highlands & | South West Mid-Scotland .
Total | 16-24|25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1|C2DE Scotland ?slan ds Scotland | Scotland Central & Fife Lothians | Glasgow
Weighted Sample| 1032 | 126 | 402 | 261 | 243 | 537 | 495 168 78 147 121 124 118 149 127
Unweighted Sample] 1032 | 132 | 358 | 265 | 277 | 591 | 441 160 86 156 104 119 130 160 117
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Do you believe Scotland has become a better or
worse place to live since Nicola Sturgeon
became leader in 2014, or is it much the same?
A better place to live 29 30 37 32 27 25| 32 28 22 29 33 27 29 31 33 36
A worse place to live 37 36 21 28 44 50| 37 36 41 38 37 34 46 29 31 35
Stayed much the same 24 24 18 26 23 24| 25 23 24 27 22 25 22 32 24 19
Don't know 10 10 24 13 5 1 6 13 14 6 8 14 3 8 12 10
There is currently an ongoing investigation into
irregularities in the SNP’s finances.
How closely, if at all, are you following this
story?
Very closely 15 8 9 20 25| 21 9 11 14 15 14 20 17 16 15
Fairly closely 31 20 27 33 43| 3B 27 29 28 31 25 29 31 36 37
Not very closely 26 25 31 22 22| 24 28 25 34 29 30 28 16 23 25
| am aware of the story but am not following it 21 24 26 23 10| 16 26 22 18 18 25 17 31 19 18
| am not aware of the story 7 24 7 3 0 4 10 12 6 7 6 6 6 6 4
Do you think Nicola Sturgeon should or should
not be suspended from the Scottish National
Party (SNP) while these investigations are
ongoing?
Should be suspended 43 29 36 49 54| 42 43 a7 52 47 34 48 37 37 42
Should not be suspended 31 26 31 35 32| 32 31 25 27 29 33 33 34 38 33
Don’t know 26 44 33 16 14| 26 26 29 21 23 33 19 29 26 25
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YouGov Weighting Data

In addition to weighting by age, education, and social class (weighted and unweighted figures
shown in the tables), YouGov also weighted its raw data by political attention, Vote in 2019,

birthplace and Referendum recall vote 2014.

Headline voting Intention data was additionally weighted by how likely respondents said they
were to vote, and whether they voted at the General Election.

Age by Education
Men Over 65
Men 50-64 High education
Men 50-64 Mid education
Men 50-64 Low education
Men 25-49 High education
Men 25-49 Mid education
Men 25-49 Low education
Men Under 25 High education
Men Under 25 Mid & Low education
Women Over 65
Women 50-64 High education
Women 50-64 Mid education
Women 50-64 Low education
Women 25-49 High education
Women 25-49 Mid education
Women 25-49 Low education
Women Under 25 High education
Women Under 25 Mid & Low education

2019 Vote
Con
Lab
Lib Dem
SNP
Other
Dont know / Didnt vote

Political Attention
Low (0-2)
Medium (3-7)
High (8-10)

Social Grade
AB
C1
C2
DE

Birthplace
Scotland
Rest of the UK
Outside UK

© 2019 YouGov Plc. All Rights Reserved

Unweighted no. Weighted no.

129
30
65
35
51
70
20

9
41

148
32
61
42
99
97
21
13
69

205
148
74
357
18
230

98
678
256

289
302
182
259

754
207
71

109
35
59
37
86
71
35

9
53

133
38
52
40

105
72
33
11
53

186
138
70
332
12
293

196
619
217

227
310
206
289

841
111
79

Target %

10.9
3.4
5.9
3.7
8.5
7.1
3.5
0.9

4

13.2
3.8
5.2
3.9

10.4
7.2
3.3
1.1

4

18.6
13.8
7.1
33.3
1.2
26

19
60
21

22
30
20
28

81.3
11
7.7



YouGov
YouGov Weighting Data

In addition to weighting by age, education, and social class (weighted and unweighted figures
shown in the tables), YouGov also weighted its raw data by political attention, Vote in 2019,
birthplace and Referendum recall vote 2014.

Headline voting Intention data was additionally weighted by how likely respondents said they
were to vote, and whether they voted at the General Election.

Unweighted no. Weighted no. Target %

Referendum Vote

Yes 349 362 36
No 430 449 44.6
Don't Know / Didn't Vote 253 221 19.4

YouGov is a member of the British Polling Council and abides by its rules.
For more information on the methodology, please go to yougov.co.uk/publicopinion/methodology
Or visit our website: yougov.co.uk
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